(iii) Estimated with reference to the prevailing exchange rates and consensus outlooks. Management’s models

considered a Rand vs US Dollar exchange rate range of between R14.30 and R15.80 with a base case of R15.06.

(iv) Post-tax real discount rates that reflect management’s assessments of market conditions and risks specific to the

various projects. Management’s models considered between 10% and 12% for established and producing

projects and between 12% and 14% for developing and future projects, with a base case of 10.7% for established

and producing projects and between 12% and 14% for developing and future projects.

(v) Based on historic thermal and premium coal transactions in South Africa a weighted range of between R1 and
R5 per mineable ton in situ was determined reasonable for the Group’s impairment assessment purposes. The
carrying values of the Group’s exploration and evaluation projects were comfortably supported within this
range after adjusting for project risk factors.

Sensitivity analysis for DCF calculations

Sensitivity Change Effect on estimated recoverable amount
US$ million

  Uitkomst Colliery Vele Colliery Makhado Project

Long-term HCC prices
+10% N/A 4 41

-5% N/A (2) (21) (i)

Long-term thermal prices
+7.5%

-7.5%

5

(5)

6

(6)

16

(16)

(ii)

Long-term exchange rate
+6% 4 7 35

-3% (2) (4) (18) (iii)

Discount rate
+1% (1) (2) (13) (iv)

-1% 1 3 15

(i) Keeping all other inputs constant, this sensitivity scenario would not result in an impairment charge for the

Makhado Project but the Vele Colliery would incur an impairment charge of $1,800 thousand.

(ii) Keeping all other inputs constant, this sensitivity scenario would result in an impairment charges of $1,500

thousand for the Uitkomst Colliery and $6,300 thousand for the Vele Colliery with no impairment charge for the

Makhado Project.

(iii) Keeping all other inputs constant, this sensitivity scenario would result in an impairment charge of $3,600

thousand for the Vele Colliery, with no impairment charges for the Uitkomst Colliery or the Makhado Project.

[…]

(iii) Estimated with reference to the prevailing exchange rates.  Management’s models considered a Rand vs US Dollar
exchange rate range of between R15.00 and R16.50 with a base case of R15.50.

(iv) Post-tax discount rates that reflect management’s assessments of market conditions and risks specific to the
various projects.  Management’s models considered between 8% and 10% for established and producing projects
and between 9% and 12% for developing and future projects, with a base case of 8% for established and
producing projects and between 9% and 11% for developing and future projects.

(v) Based on recent thermal and premium coal transactions in South Africa a weighted range of between R1 and R5

per mineable ton in situ was determined reasonable for the Group’s impairment assessment purposes.  The
carrying values of the Group’s exploration and evaluation projects were comfortably supported within this range
after adjusting for project risk factors.

Sensitivity analysis for DCF calculations (prior year)

Sensitivity Change Effect on estimated recoverable amount

US$ million

  Uitkomst
Colliery

Vele
Colliery

Makhado
Project

Long-term HCC prices
+10% N/A 8 30

-5% N/A (8) (31) (i)

Long-term thermal coal
prices

+7.5%

-7.5%

4

(4)

8

(8)

15

(15)

(ii)

Long-term exchange rate +6% 3 14 39

 -3% (1.5) (7) (20) (iii)

Discount rate +1% (1.3) (4) (11) (iv)

 -1% 1.5 5 12

(i) Keeping all other inputs constant, this sensitivity scenario would not result in an impairment at either the Vele
Colliery or the Makhado Project.

(ii) Keeping all other inputs constant, this sensitivity scenario would result in an impairment charge of $3,500
thousand for the Uitkomst Colliery with no impairment charges for the Vele Colliery or the Makhado Project.

(iii) Keeping all other inputs constant, this sensitivity scenario would result in an impairment charge of $1,000
thousand for the Uitkomst Colliery, with no impairment charges for the Vele Colliery or the Makhado Project.

[…]

flows required management to make significant estimates and judgments. Details of the key assumptions used in the
fair value less costs of disposal calculation at 30 June 2021 have been included below.

Assumptions

 Long-term (real)

Thermal coal price (USD per ton) 1  70

Hard coking coal price (USD per ton) 2  125

Exchange rate (USD:ZAR)  15.06

Discount rate 3 14%

Production start date 4 FY2030

1Management’s assumptions of the Richards Bay export thermal coal (API4) price was made after considering relevant broker
forecasts
2 Management’s assumption of the hard coking coal price was made after considering relevant broker forecasts
3 Management prepared a real R-denominated, post-tax discount rate, which was calculated with reference to the Capital Asset
Pricing Model
4 The production start date assumes that sufficient project finance is able to be raised by management in order to commence
production in July 2029.

Impairment assessment

 US$ ’000

Carrying value of Vele cash generating unit  25,552

Recoverable value

(19,055)

Impairment expense (allocated to development assets) 6,497

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity Change in variable % Effect on fair value less costs of
disposal (US$’000)

Long-term HCC coal prices
+10% 3,618

-5% (1,824)

Long-term thermal coal prices
+7.5% 5,988

-7.5% (6,296)

Long-term exchange rates
+6% 6,927

-3% (3,573)

Discount rate
+1% (2,324)

-1% 2,713

MC MINING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2021

54

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Mining
property,
plant and

equipment

Mining
rights

Land and
buildings

Leasehold
improvements

Motor
vehicle

Other Total

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2021

Cost

At beginning of year 6,050 15,257 7,511 100 830 1,323 31,071

Additions 136 - 68 - 43 - 247

Disposals - - (34) - - (1) (35)

Rehabilitation asset 133 - - - - - 133

Impairment - - (421) - - - (421)

Exchange differences 1,299 3,224 1,557 17 179 277 6,553

Cost at end of year 7,618 18,481 8,681 117 1,052 1,599 37,548

Accumulated depreciation

At beginning of year 1,297 2,291 1,127 100 579 1,281 6,675

Depreciation charge 637 991 219 - 93 23 1,963

Accumulated depreciation
on disposals

 - (14) - - (1) (15)

Exchange differences 325 560 253 17 129 271 1,555

 Accumulated depreciation
at end of year

2,259 3,842 1,585 117 801 1,574 10,178

Net carrying value at end
of fiscal year 2021

5,359 14,639 7,096 - 251 25 27,370

 Mining
property,
plant and

equipment

Mining
rights

Land and
buildings

Leasehold
improvements

Motor
vehicle

Other Total

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2020

Cost

At beginning of year 8,414 18,779 8,846 116 970 1,625 38,750

Additions 262 - 253 - 51 3 569

Disposals - - (264) - - (3) (267)

Rehabilitation asset (258) - - - - - (258)

Impairment reversal - - 82 - - - 82

Transfer to right-of-use
assets

(1,011) - - - (31) - (1,042)

Transfer from right-of-use
assets

37 - - - 24 - 61

Exchange differences (1,394) (3,522) (1,406) (16) (184) (302) (6,824)

At end of year 6,050 15,257 7,511 100 830 1,323 31,071

MC MINING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2021

55

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

 Mining
property,
plant and

equipment

Mining
rights

Land and
buildings

Leasehold
improvements

Motor
vehicle

Other Total

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Accumulated depreciation

At beginning of year 882 1,873 1,036 116 616 1,514 6,037

Depreciation charge 648 859 219 - 87 58 1,871

Accumulated depreciation
on disposals

 - - - - (3) (3)

Exchange differences (233) (441) (128) (16) (124) (288) (1,230)

Accumulated depreciation
at end of year

1,297 2,291 1,127 100 579 1,281 6,675

Net carrying value at end
of fiscal year 2020

4,753 12,966 6,384 - 251 42 24,396

As of 30 June 2021 the net book value of the following operating asset was included in Property, Plant and
Equipment:

• Uitkomst Colliery: $21,570 thousand

The discount between the Group’s market capitalisation and net asset value at 30 June 2021, prompted management
to perform an impairment assessment.

Details of the key assumptions used in the impairment assessment are set out in note 3.1. The impairment charge for
the year related to the Vele Coliery. No impairment charge was required for the Uitkomst Colliery at 30 June 2021.

17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

The Group leases various assets including land, buildings, plant and machinery and vehicles. The movement in the right-